» o

o

To: Cllrs Runciman, Cannon, Hayes, Kramm and Richardson
(CYC Members)
Cllr Wiseman (Parish Council Member)
David Laverick and Angharad Davies (Independent
Persons)
Date: Wednesday, 18 April 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: The King Richard Il Room (G0O49) - West Offices
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest
Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda.
2. Minutes (Pages 1-4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint
Standards Committee held on 31 January 2018.
3. Minutes of Sub-Committees (Pages 5 - 10)

EITY QF

YORK

COUNCIL

Joint Standards Committee

To approve and sign the minutes of any meetings of the
Standards Committee Sub-Committees that have taken place
since the last Standards Committee meeting. Minutes of the
meetings of the Assessments Sub-Committee held on 23
February and 8 March are attached.



Public Participation

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda
or an issue within the remit of the Joint Standards Committee,
may do so. The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday,
17 April 2018. To register to speak please contact the
Democracy Officer for the meeting on the details at the foot of the
agenda.

Filming or Recording Meetings

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting.

The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all
those present. It can be viewed at
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of council_meetings_201

60809.pdf

Monitoring Report on Complaints (Pages 11 - 12)
Received

To receive a routine update report on recent standards
complaints.

Review of Local Government Ethical (Pages 13 - 28)
Standards

This report advises Members of a review into ethical standards in
local government being conducted by the Committee on
Standards in Public Life and seeks their views on a proposed
response to consultation.

Updating the Code of Conduct (Pages 29 - 74)
This report advises Members of the work of the task group
established to consider the Member code of conduct and seeks
approval for a revised code and associated guidance.


http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf

10.

11.

Civic Guide and Gifts (Pages 75 - 82)
This report seeks Members’ views on the inclusion of further
guidance within the Civic Guide for the Lord Mayor and Civic
Party in relation to receiving gifts.

Membership of the Committee (Pages 83 - 84)
This report advises Members of changes to the committee
membership and provides an update on progress to secure
additional parish council representation.

Review of Work Plan (Pages 85 - 86)
Members are asked to give consideration to the committee’s
work plan for 2018-19.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Fiona Young

Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552030
Email — fiona.young@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports

Contact details are set out above.



mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk

This information can be provided in your own language.

EAHAEPESIREEESE (cantonese)
U3 B I {rea ST (A TS AN | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze byC dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. Palishy

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
-w&tlep{l,»’o“ S (dy )ULJ@J_’;T.:JL,V - (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550




Page 1 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Joint Standards Committee

Date 31 January 2018

Present Councillors Runciman, Cannon and Kramm

(CYC Members)

Councillors Perrett and Wiseman (Parish
Council Members)

Mr Laverick (Independent Person)

Apologies Councillors Hayes and Mercer (CYC
Members)
Ms Davies (Independent Person)

23. Declarations of Interest

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary
interests which they might have in respect of business on the agenda.
None were declared.

24. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards
Committee held on 29 November 2017 be confirmed, and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

25. Public Participation

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Gwen Swinburn spoke on Agenda Item 5 (Review of the Code of Conduct),
describing the review report as confusing and in need of further work and
consultation. She went on to make a series of points about the standards
process in general, which she considered ‘chaotic’.

26. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received

Members received a routine update report on recent standards complaints.

Since the last meeting, one new matter had been opened and would be
referred to an assessments sub-committee. Two older matters were still



Page 2

ongoing. A number of further complaints had been received in the past
week; these were being progressed.

Following discussion, and in response to questions from Members, the
Monitoring Officer confirmed that:

e There was no legal requirement to exclude members of the same
political group as the subject of the complaint from the sub-committee
dealing with that complaint, though this tended to be the practice;

¢ Information on timescales for dealing with complaints was brought to
the committee as part of the annual review.

Resolved: That the report and additional information be noted.

Reason: To confirm that the committee is aware of current levels of
activity.

27. Review of the Code of Conduct

Members considered a report which outlined the work of the group
established by the committee in August 2017 to review the City Council’s
Code of Conduct for councillors (the Code).

The changes recommended by the working group were summarised in
paragraph 4 of the report and detailed in the revised version of the Code
attached as Annex 1. The group had also recommended that the Code be
accompanied by guidance, the proposed wording of which was set out in
Annex 2.

Following a discussion on the content of the revised Code and taking into
consideration matters raised under public participation, it was

Resolved: That a further meeting of the working group be convened to
consider the draft revised Code of Conduct and guidance again
before bringing it back to the committee.

Reason: To ensure that all matters have been properly considered
before the committee recommends the revised Code to Council
for adoption and endorses the accompanying guidance.

28. A Code of Conduct for Planning Panels

Members considered a report which sought approval for the final version of
a code of conduct for members of Ward Planning Panels, following
consultation on the draft amended version considered at the meeting on 5
July 2017.



Page 3

The final version, incorporating changes suggested by the Planning Panels
and fed back by the Communities & Equalities (C&E) team, was attached
as Annex 1 to the report. If approved, it would be sent to the C&E team for
distribution to Panel members.

Resolved:

Reason:

That, subject to the correction of some typographical errors in
sections 1.2 and 3.1, the final draft code of conduct attached at
Annex 1 be approved.

To ensure that the Planning Panels can command public
confidence.

29. Review of Work Plan

Members considered the committee’s work plan and whether any further
items should be included on the agendas for the final meeting of the
2017/18 municipal year.

Resolved:

Reason:

That the following items be added to the work plan for
consideration at the meeting on 18 April 2018:
e Ethical Standards Review
e Review of CYC Code of Conduct (following further
consideration by the working group)
e Review of CYC Protocol on Officer / Member relations
(following initial consideration by the working group)

To ensure that the committee has a planned programme of
work in place.

Clir C Runciman, Chair
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm].



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda Item 3

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Joint Standards Committee - Assessments
Sub-Committee

Date 23 February 2018

Present Councillors Hayes and Runciman (CYC
Members)
Councillor Perrett (Parish Council Member)

In Attendance Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent
Persons)

15. Appointment of Chair
Resolved: That Clir Runciman be appointed as Chair of the meeting.
16. Declarations of Interest

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests,
or any disclosable pecuniary interests, which they might have in the
business on the agenda. No additional interests were declared.

17. Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and public be ex
[...]
ommittee.

The complaint related to a potential breach of the Code of Conduct by the
Member in question at a meeting they had attended.

Members considered the following options:
e To decide that no further action be taken
e To refer the matter to the Monitoring Officer for investigation,
e To consider whether some other action may be appropriate.



Page 8

Having reviewed the evidence provided, and taking into consideration the
views of the Independent Persons, it was

Resolved: (i)  That no further action be taken.

Reason: The Assessments Sub-Committee does not consider that there
has been a breach of the Code of Conduct in this case.

(i)  That the member in question be advised to consider
whether they may have received any gifts or hospitality that
should be disclosed.

Reason: To ensure that the disclosure requirements have been properly
complied with.

Cllr C Runciman, Chair
[The meeting started at 2.30 pm and finished at 3.45 pm].



Page 9

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Joint Standards Committee - Assessments
Sub-Committee

Date 8 March 2018

Present Councillors Runciman (Chair), Cannon and

Mercer (CYC Members)

22. Declarations of Interest

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests,
or any disclosable pecuniary interests, that they might have in the business
on the agenda. No interests were declared.

23. Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of Agenda Item 3 (Complaint against a Member
of a Council covered by the Joint Standards Committee), on the
grounds that it contains information relating to an individual,
which is classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A
to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)
(Variation) Order 2006.

24. Chair's Question - meeting called at short notice

In view of the short notice provided, the Chair queried whether the meeting
had been properly convened. The Monitoring Officer confirmed that it had,
adding that the reason for the urgency was that the outcome of the
complaint may have an impact on the decision to be taken at the
Extraordinary Council meeting the same evening.

25. Complaint against a Member of a Council covered by the Joint
Standards Committee

Members considered a report on complaint made against a Member of a
Council covered by the Joint Standards Committee.

The complaint related to a potential breach of the Councillor Code of
Conduct by the said Member in respect of declarations of interests.



Page 10

Members considered the following options:
e To decide that no further action be taken
e To refer the matter to the Monitoring Officer for investigation,
e To consider whether some other action may be appropriate.

Having considered the evidence before them, and taking into consideration
the comments of the Independent Persons, Members

Resolved: (i)  That no further action be taken.

Reason: The Assessments Sub-Committee do not consider that the
Code of Conduct has been breached in this case.

(i)  That the member in question be provided with advice in
respect of declaring interests, and be advised to consider their
position regarding membership of the Gambling & Licensing
Committee.

Reason: To ensure that a similar situation does not arise in future.

Cllr C Runcman, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.40 pm].



Page 11 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

a,

Joint Standards Committee 18 April 2018

Report of the Monitoring Officer

Monitoring Report on Complaints Received
Summary

1. This is a routine report to update the Committee on recent standard
complaints.

Background

2. Since the Committee last met in January six new complaints have
been received about City Councillors and two about Parish
Councillors. Of these complaints three have been referred to
assessment sub committees and three have been concluded by the
Monitoring Officer acting in consultation with the Independent
persons. None have resulted in formal action but advice has been
given to Members in some cases and one also resulted in an
apology being offered for any inadvertent caused.

3. Two cases are still going through the assessment process.

4. Two further cases which have not been previously reported were
considered by an Assessment Sub Committee and resulted in no
action being taken.

5. Atthe last meeting the Monitoring Officer reported that he was in
discussion with one complainant whose complaint required
additional information. That information has not arrived but further
discussions have led to the Parish Council involved inviting YLCA
to offer some support which may help with any underlying issues.

6. One case is the subject of an ongoing investigation with reports
expected shortly.

Recommendations

7. Members are recommended to:



Page 12

1) Note the report

2) Consider reviewing how this information is presented to the
Committee in future.

Reason: To ensure that the Committee is aware of current levels
of activity and that the standards complaints system is used for
its primary purpose.

Contact Details

Author:

Andrew Docherty
Monitoring Officer
Customer and Business
Support Services

Tel No. 01904 551004

Report \ | Date 09/04/18
Approved
Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All [+

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers:

None



a,

COUNCIL

Page 13 Agenda Item 6

Joint Standards Committee 18 April 2018

Report of the Monitoring Officer

Review of Local Government Ethical Standards

Summary

1. This report advises the Committee of a review into ethical
standards in Local Government being conducted by the Committee
on Standards in Public Life and seeks this Committee’s views on a
proposed response to a stakeholder consultation.

Background

2. The Committee on Standards in Public Life 
[...]
 local authorities take to improve local
government ethical standards?

Political groups could be supported to exert stronger internal
discipline. However, this may be difficult in areas where the
political balance is close.

Parish Councils could ensure that their Clerks have the skills
necessary to undertake this sometimes complex role whether by
having undertaken sufficient appropriate training or having
obtained a relevant qualification.



17.

17.1

18.

18.1

18.2

Page 27

Annex — Response to consultation

What steps could central government take to improve local
government ethical standards?

The Localism Act provisions should be abolished. A
comprehensive national code should be put in place with national
arrangements for dealing with the most complex or serious cases.

What is the nature, scale, and extent of intimidation towards
local councillors?

What measures could be put in place to prevent and address
this intimidation?

This is a significant issue. Intimidation is not though restricted to
local councillors. Council officers are also, regularly subject to
intimidation in some areas and, unlike councillors, lack the
freedom to respond.

Intimidation is largely through social medial, comments on local
press websites and misuse of public participation seasons at
Council meetings. This is happening on a daily basis and
sometimes more often.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29 Agenda Item 7

COUNCIL

Joint Standards Committee 18 April 2018

Report of the Monitoring Officer

Updating the code of conduct
Summary

1. This report advises Members on the work of the task group of the
Committee considering a revised Member code of conduct.

Background

2. The Committee established a task group to develop a revised code
of conduct. At the last meeting the Committee asked the task group
to take a further look at the draft code.

3. The task group has now met and, in the light of recent experience
from complaints, is proposing an addition to the co
[...]
vailable
on the internet.

If you believe that disclosure of the details an interest could
lead to you, or a person connected with you, being subject
to violence or intimidation you may seek the approval of the
Monitoring Officer to it being treated as sensitive. If he or
she agrees you will still have to notify the Monitoring Officer
of the details but the interest will not appear on the public
register.

If the MO disagrees your interest must be declared as
normal.

If you need to declare such an interest at a meeting you will
simply need to say that you have a personal, prejudicial or
disclosable pecuniary interest in the item.

Dispensations

10. (1) The Council may grant a member a
dispensation to participate in a discussion and vote
on a matter at a meeting even if he or she has an
disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest.
The Council may grant such a dispensation if:

The Council may grant dispensations allowing you to
participate in business even where you have a disclosable
pecuniary or prejudicial interest.

9 abed



e |t believes that the number of members
otherwise prohibited from taking part in the

meeting would impede the transaction of the

business; or

e considers that without the dispensation the
representation of different political groups
would be so upset as to alter the likely

outcome of any vote relating to the business

e itisin the interests of the inhabitants in the
Council’s area to allow the member to take
part; or

e it is otherwise appropriate to grant a
dispensation.

2)

The Council has granted the Monitoring Officer in
consultation with the Chair of the Joint Standards

Committee the power to grant dispensations.
These can only be granted following a written
request from the Member and the existence of
and reason for the dispensation should be
recorded in the minutes of the meeting.

The power to grant dispensations lies with the Standards
Committee but it has been delegated to the Monitoring
Officer acting in cons
[...]
or hospitality over a short
period of time which are each below the £50 threshold but
collectively would exceed it then these should be declared.

It may not always be clear what the value is and you are
not expected to ask. Bearing in mind the principles of the
code you should use your best judgement. However, if the
cost is readily available e.g. for a theatre ticket or sporting
event, the Standards Committee is unlikely to accept lack
of knowledge to be an adequate explanation.

¢/ abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75 Agenda Item 8

COUNCIL

v,

Joint Standards Committee 18 April 2018
Civic Guide and Gifts
Summary

1. This report seeks Members’ views on the inclusion of further
guidance within the Civic Guide for the Lord Mayor and Civic Party
in relation to receiving gifts.

Background

2. The Civic Guide provides a useful guide to the civic year for the
Lord Mayor and the Civic Party. Section 5 of the Guide contains the
Civic Code of Conduct and the Civic Party Code of Conduct. A
copy of Section 5 can be found at Annex One.

3. Section 5 refers the Lord Mayor to the City Council’'s Code of
Conduct, which all Members must comply with. During the civic
year the Lord Mayor may deal with the receipt of gifts on a more
regular basis than in their capacity as Councillor, therefore,
Members may wish to consider the inclusion of additional and more
specific guidance within the Guide.

4. The National Association of Civic Officers has published a best
practice guide for Civic Handbooks which recommends that
Handbooks should contain clear guidance on gifts. NACO have
provided model wording for such guidance, a copy of which can be
found at Annex Two.

Recommendations

5. Members are asked to consider the contents of the report, in
particular whether additional provisions regarding receiving gifts
should be included in the Civic Guide and consider whether any
further guidance may be required.

Reason: To ensure that the Committee continues to make an
e
[...]
Group.

Recommendations

6. Members are recommended to:



Page 84

1) Note the report

Reason: To ensure that the Committee is aware of efforts to fill
the current Parish vacancies.

Contact Details

Author:

Andrew Docherty
Monitoring Officer
Customer and Business
Support Services

Tel No. 01904 551004

Report \ | Date 09/04/18
Approved
Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All [+

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers:

None



Work Plan for Joint Standards Committee 2018-2019

Meeting Date (4.00pm start time)

ltems

Notes

Wednesday 13 June 2018

e Monitoring report in respect of complaints
received

e Review of Protocol on Officer / Member
Relations

Standard item

Wednesday 5 September 2018

e Monitoring report in respect of complaints
received

Standard item

Wednesday 21 November 2018

e Monitoring report in respect of complaints
received

Standard item

Wednesday 13 February 2019

e Monitoring report in respect of complaints
received

Standard item

Gg abed

0T Wal| epusaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 08/03/2018 Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments Sub-Committee

	5 Monitoring Report on Complaints Received
	6 Review of Local Government Ethical Standards
	Annex to review of ethical standards

	7 Updating the Code of Conduct
	Annex - Revised Code of Conduct

	8 Civic Guide and Gifts
	Annex 1 Civic Guide and Gifts
	Annex 2 Civic Guide and Gifts

	9 Membership of the Committee
	10 Review of Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 18 April 2018 

Present Councillors Runciman, Cannon, Hayes, 
Kramm, Richardson  (for agenda items 1-6) 
(CYC Members) 
Councillor Wiseman (Parish Council Member) 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Ms  Davies (Independent Person) 

 

30. Minutes of Sub-Committees  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Assessments Sub-Committee meetings 
held on 23 February 2018 and 8 March 2018 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
31. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they may have in respect of business on the agenda.   
 
No interests were declared, but Cllr Richardson indicated that he had been 
involved in one of the complaints referred to in the minutes of the 
Assessment Sub-Committees at Agenda Item 3. 

 
32. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 

Committee held on 21 January 2018  be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
33. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on Agenda Item 6 (Review of Local Government 
Ethical Standards), expressing her views on a number of issues in the draft 
response.  She also queried the legal basis for calling the Assessments 
Sub-Committee meeting on 8 March 2018 at short notice (item 3).  The 



Monitoring Officer responded, confirming that the Local Government Act 
1972 included provisions for dealing with urgent business. 
 
In respect of the matters raised on the whistleblowing policy, the Chair 
indicated that she would like the policy to be reviewed initially by the Audit 
& Governance Committee, as it fell within the remit of that committee as 
well as relating to standards issues. 

 
34. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  

 
Members received a routine update report on recent standards complaints. 
 
Since 31 January, six new complaints had been received about city 
councillors and two about parish councillors.  Three cases had been 
referred to assessments sub-committees and three concluded by the 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent Persons.  Of the 
two cases reported as still going through the assessments process, one 
was now complete. 
 
Members discussed how they would like to receive this update information 
in future.  The general view was that more case detail was needed.  
Exempt reports or annexes should be avoided unless essential, but a short, 
anonymised summary of each case should be provided.  It might also be 
appropriate to draw attention to instances of multiple complaints about, or 
by, the same person. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current levels of 

activity. 
 
 (ii) That additional details of standards cases be provided 

with this report in future, taking into account the views 
expressed by Members at the meeting. 

 
Reason: So that Members are better informed, and the public can be 

assured that cases are being properly considered. 
 

35. Review of Local Government Ethical Standards  
 

Members considered a report which informed them of a review of ethical 
standards being conducted by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
and presented a draft response to consultation on the review. 
 



The review would consider all levels of local government in England.  
Stakeholders were invited to respond to a series of questions, draft 
responses to which were set out in the annex to the report.  During an 
extensive discussion, Members agreed on the following amendments 
/additions to these responses (numbers refer to paragraphs in the annex): 

 3.1 – recommend a single code of conduct for all councillors, with a 
simplified version for parish councillors (subject to the views of the 
Yorkshire Local Councils Association (YLCA)). 

 5.1 – insert ‘generally’ after ‘experience’ (subject to the views of 
political groups). 

 7.2 – expand on the response, recommending removal of this 
provision. 

 8.6 – seek the views of political groups and the YLCA on a response 
to this question. 

 9.1 – add ‘across all local authorities’ to the end. 

 10.2 – remove or re-word the second sentence. 

 11.1 – add ‘after a standards process has been completed’ after 
‘period of time’. 

 15.2 – remove the second sentence. 

 16.1 – seek the views of political groups; possibly consider whether 
national political parties should provide support. 

 16.2 – seek the views of YLCA. 

 18.1 – remove / re-word the second sentence. 

 18.2 – include a recommendation for training / support for members. 
 
The Chair circulated a set of suggested amendments to the draft that she 
had already received from the city council’s Liberal Democrat group.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the comments of the Liberal Democrat group be 

noted. 
 
 (ii) That the draft response be circulated to the remaining 

political groups, independent members of the city council, and 
the YLCA for their comments, with all comments to be 
submitted to the Monitoring Officer by 4 May at the latest. 

 
 (iii) That the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair, 

prepare an amended response, taking into account all 
comments and suggested amendments received, including 
those made by Members at the meeting.* 

 
 (iv) That the amended response be circulated to all members 

of the Joint Standards Committee, and the Independent 



Persons, before it is submitted to the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life.* 

 
Reason: To ensure that the views of all affected members are reflected 

in the response to the consultation and that a final response 
can be submitted to meet the consultation deadline. 

 
*Note: The finalised response has been circulated to  Members 
and published as a supplement to the agenda for this meeting. 

 
36. Updating the Code of Conduct  

 
Members considered a report which advised them of the work of the task 
group set up by the committee to review the Member code of conduct. 
 
On 31 January, the committee had asked the task group to convene again 
to reconsider the revised code (Minute 27 of that meeting refers).  The task 
group had met on 13 March and, in the light of recent experience from 
complaints, now proposed a further addition to the code, relating to 
voluntary registration of interests.  This amendment was highlighted in the 
revised version of the draft code annexed to the report. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the revised version of the draft code be circulated to 

the city council’s political groups for their comments. 
 
 (ii) That the draft code be brought to a future meeting of the 

committee for consideration in the light of those comments. 
 
Reason: To ensure that appropriate consultation is carried out before the 

revised code is recommended to Council for approval. 
 
 (iii) That approval of the revised code of conduct be secured 

before the annual meeting of Council in May 2019. 
 
Reason: So that the revised code comes into force at the start of the 

2019-20 municipal year, after the local authority elections. 
 

37. Civic Guide and Gifts  
 

Members considered a report which sought their views on the inclusion of 
further guidance in the Civic Guide for the Lord Mayor and Civic Party in 
relation to receiving gifts. 
 



A copy of the current guidance, in Section 5 of the Civic Guide, was 
attached as Annex 1, with the model guidance on gifts provided by the 
National Association of Civic Officers (NACO) at Annex 2. 
 
There was some discussion as to whether the Lord Mayor should be 
responsible for all decisions on gifts, as suggested in the model guidance, 
or whether members of the civic party, including those who were not 
councillors, should have individual responsibility. 
 
Resolved: That the above comments be noted and that consultation on the 

inclusion of guidance on gifts in the Civic Guide be undertaken 
with political groups and former Lord Mayors. 

 
Reason: So that an informed decision can be made. 

 
38. Membership of the Committee  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on changes to the 
Committee’s membership and progress towards securing additional parish 
representation. 
 
It was reported that, since the last meeting, Cllr Mercer had been replaced 
on the committee by Cllr Richardson as the Conservative group’s 
representative.  One of the parish council representatives, Cllr Perrett, had 
resigned from the committee.  With the existing vacancy, this had left two of 
the three parish councillor places vacant.  The Yorkshire Local Council 
Association (YLCA) had been asked to begin the process of filling these 
vacancies.  They had recently contacted the Monitoring Officer to confirm 
they would be running the ballot on the committee’s behalf. 
 
Members placed on record their thanks to Cllr Perrett for his work as Vice 
Chair of the committee.  They also queried the position regarding 
independent city council members on the committee.  The Monitoring 
Officer agreed to clarify this with Group Leaders. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
Reason: To confirm that the committee is aware of efforts to fill the 

current parish councillor vacancies. 
 

39. Review of Work Plan  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan and potential items for 
inclusion on agendas for the 2018-19 municipal year. 
 



Resolved: (i) That the following topics be added to the work plan: 

 The city council’s Whistleblowing policy and its link to ethical 
standards (following review of the policy by Audit & 
Governance Committee) 

 Wider issues of intimidation 

 Review of the Joint Standards Committee’s terms of 
reference and procedures 

 Guidance for elected Members on their behaviour during the 
election process (to the meeting on 13 February 2019) 

 Updating the Member Code of Conduct (following 
consultation with groups) 

 
(ii) That Officers assign these topics to appropriate meeting 
dates and circulate an updated version of the work plan to 
Members. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


